

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3406

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Service Centre
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

25 July 2016

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to cancelled operations 2013 to 2016.

- 1. In relation to (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and (iii) 2015/16 financial year please provide me with the number of operations cancelled at your Trust on the day of operation or admission where the reason is recorded as there being no post-operative bed available for the patient.
- 2. For each year please state if possible how many of these cancellations were due to the fact that there was no critical care bed or intensive care bed available rather than the unavailability of a general ward bed?

Included are all operation types (elective & non elective)

Please see the attached tables which show the on day cancellations for bed reasons:

| | | Apr- | May- | Jun- | Jul- | Aug- | Sep- | Oct- | Nov- | Dec- | Jan- | Feb- | Mar- | |
|-------------------------------|----------------------------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|-------|
| Operation Type | Cancellation Reason | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 14 | 14 | 14 | Total |
| WAITING LIST ELECTIVE | Bed Availability | | | | 1 | | | 3 | 2 | 2 | 4 | 6 | 4 | 22 |
| | Bed Management decision | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 |
| | NO ICU/HDU Bed | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Available | 2 | | 1 | | 2 | | | | | | | | 5 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | 17 | | | | 2 | | | | | | 2 | 1 | 22 |
| WAITING LIST ELECTIVE Total | | 20 | | 1 | 1 | 4 | | 3 | 2 | 2 | 4 | 8 | 5 | 50 |
| TRAUMA | Bed Availability | | | | | | 1 | | | | 1 | | | 2 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | 1 | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | 2 |
| TRAUMA Total | | 1 | | | | | 1 | | | | 2 | | | 4 |
| PP SHA Nhs Outsource Extra | Bed Availability | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| PP SHA Nhs Outsource Extra | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| Private Patient Routine | Bed Availability | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | 1 |
| | NO ICU/HDU Bed | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | 1 |
| Private Patient Routine Total | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | 1 | | 2 |
| BOOKED EMERGENCY | Bed Availability | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | 1 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| BOOKED EMERGENCY Total | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | 1 |
| | NO ICU/HDU Bed | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Private Patient Urgent | Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| Private Patient Urgent Total | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| Total | | 21 | | 1 | 1 | 5 | 1 | 3 | 2 | 3 | 6 | 9 | 5 | 57 |

| On another Tana | Canadiation Bassan | Apr- | May- | Jun- | Jul- | Aug- | Sep- | Oct- | Nov- | Dec- | Jan- | Feb- | Mar- | Tatal |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|-------|
| Operation Type | Cancellation Reason | 14 | 14 | 14 | 14 | 14 | 14 | 14 | 14 | 14 | 15 | 15 | 15 | Total |
| WAITING LIST ELECTIVE | Bed Availability | 1 | 1 | 2 | 2 | | 5 | 4 | 9 | 8 | 4 | 3 | 3 | 42 |
| | Bed Management decision | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | NO ICU/HDU Bed | | | | | | | | | 4 | | 4 | | |
| | Available | | | 4 | _ | | _ | | _ | 1 | | 1 | _ | 2 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | 4 | | 1 | 2 | | 2 | 1 | 5 | 14 | 4 | 1 | 5 | 39 |
| WAITING LIST ELECTIVE Total | | 5 | 1 | 3 | 4 | | 7 | 5 | 14 | 23 | 8 | 5 | 8 | 83 |
| TRAUMA | Bed Availability | | 2 | 1 | | | 3 | 1 | | 4 | | | | 11 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | 1 |
| TRAUMA Total | | | 2 | 1 | | | 3 | 1 | | 4 | | | 1 | 12 |
| PP SHA Nhs Outsource Extra | Bed Availability | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| PP SHA Nhs Outsource Extra | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| Private Patient Routine | Bed Availability | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | NO ICU/HDU Bed | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| Private Patient Routine Total | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| BOOKED EMERGENCY | Bed Availability | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| BOOKED EMERGENCY Total | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | NO ICU/HDU Bed | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Private Patient Urgent | Available | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | 1 |
| Private Patient Urgent Total | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | 1 |
| Total | | 5 | 3 | 4 | 4 | | 10 | 6 | 14 | 27 | 8 | 6 | 9 | 96 |

| | | Apr- | May- | Jun- | Jul- | Aug- | Sep- | Oct- | Nov- | Dec- | Jan- | Feb- | Mar- | |
|-------------------------------|---|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|-------|
| Operation Type | Cancellation Reason | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 16 | 16 | 16 | Total |
| WAITING LIST ELECTIVE | Bed Availability | 2 | 8 | 1 | 3 | 5 | 1 | 1 | 8 | 5 | 5 | 3 | 5 | 47 |
| | Bed Management decision NO ICU/HDU Bed | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | Available | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | 1 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | 1 | 2 | | 2 | | | | 3 | 2 | 1 | 7 | 1 | 19 |
| WAITING LIST ELECTIVE Total | | 3 | 11 | 1 | 5 | 5 | 1 | 1 | 11 | 7 | 6 | 10 | 6 | 67 |
| TRAUMA | Bed Availability | | 3 | | | | 3 | | 2 | | 2 | 2 | 2 | 14 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | 1 | 1 | 3 | | | | | 1 | 6 |
| TRAUMA Total | | | 3 | | | 1 | 4 | 3 | 2 | | 2 | 2 | 3 | 20 |
| PP SHA Nhs Outsource Extra | Bed Availability | | | | | 2 | | | | | | | 1 | 3 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | 1 |
| PP SHA Nhs Outsource Extra | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total | | | | | | 2 | | | | 1 | | | 1 | 4 |
| Private Patient Routine | Bed Availability | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | 1 |
| | NO ICU/HDU Bed | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Available | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | 1 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| Private Patient Routine Total | | | | | | 1 | | | | | 1 | | | 2 |
| BOOKED EMERGENCY | Bed Availability | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| | No Ward Bed Available | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | 1 |
| BOOKED EMERGENCY Total | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | 1 |
| | NO ICU/HDU Bed | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Private Patient Urgent | Available | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| Private Patient Urgent Total | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 |
| Total | | 3 | 14 | 1 | 5 | 9 | 5 | 4 | 13 | 8 | 9 | 13 | 10 | 94 |